

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MARK R. LEVIN  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
(703) 554-6100  
(703) 554-6119 (Facsimile)

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 931-5559  
(816) 931-1115 (Facsimile)  
rpetehutch@aol.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. EPA IMPROPERLY INSULATED THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING FROM COST-BENEFIT SCRUTINY BY CHAR- ACTERIZING THE FINDING AS “STAND-ALONE” ACTION AND ISO- LATING IT FROM INEVITABLE (AND COST LADEN) REGULATORY IMPLI- CATIONS.....	4
A. The Lower Court Erred In Upholding EPA’s Arbitrary And Capricious Characterization Of The Endanger- ment Finding As “Stand Alone”.....	8
B. The Regulatory Scheme Improperly Insulates EPA From Conducting A Complete Cost-Benefit Analysis That Accurately Gauges The Economic Im- pact Of GHG Regulation .....	10
C. The Lower Court Erred In Upholding EPA’s Failure To Justify And Consid- er Cost Implications Of EPA’s Conclu- sion That The Tailpipe Rule Triggers Stationary Source Regulation Under The PSD And Title V .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. EPA’S ADOPTION OF THE “SKY IS FALLING” PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE DOES NOT EXCUSE ITS FAILURE TO CONDUCT ANY COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS .....	14
A. <i>Ethyl Corp. And Lead Industries Association</i> Do Not Justify EPA’s Avoidance Of Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	15
III. THE STATUTORY THRESHOLDS FOR TRIGGERING APPLICATION OF THE PSD AND TITLE V PROGRAMS ARE CLEAR, THUS NO AGENCY DISCRETION EXISTS TO MODIFY THESE THRESHOLDS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25997 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Ethyl Corporation v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	15, 16
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	10
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9, 13
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Auto. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 500, et seq.....	2
5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

42 U.S.C. § 7401, et seq.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)-(2) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)-(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7617 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2)(B) .....	17
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (2009) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Light Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,234 .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 31,514.....</i>	<i>3, 11, 12</i>
<i>Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Cover by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 .....</i>	<i>3, 12, 13, 14</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA’s Response to Public Comments, Response to Comment 11-8, available at <http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/comments/volume11.html>11-8.....6

EPA’s Response to Public Comments, Response to Comment 11-10, available at <http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/comments/volume11.html>11-10.....6

Executive Order 12,866.....5
